PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	January 6, 2026	[X] Consent [] Ordinance	[] Regular [] Public Hearing				
Department:	Engineering and Publi	c Works					
Submitted By:	Submitted By: Engineering and Public Works						
Submitted For:	Road and Bridge Divis	sion					

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Work Order 2024050-66 in the amount of \$770,000 to mill and resurface West Canal Street North from Marina Drive Bridge to SR 715 utilizing Palm Beach County's (County) annual asphalt milling and resurfacing contract R2024-0748 (Contract) with Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.

SUMMARY: Per County PPM CW-F-050, this work order exceeds the \$300,000 threshold for staff approvals of work orders to annual contracts, thus requiring approval from the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). Approval of this work order will allow the contractual services necessary to mill and resurface two (2) miles of West Canal Street North's two (2) lanes. This Contract is one (1) of three (3) contracts with an available cumulative total of \$70,000,000 for the annual asphalt milling and resurfacing program. Prior to this meeting date, approximately \$5,000,000 of the \$70,000,000 Contract that was approved on July 2, 2024, has been spent or encumbered. This Contract was presented to the Goal Setting Committee (GSC) on December 16, 2023 and the GSC established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a 10% minimum mandatory Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation. The proposed SBE participation for this work order is 10.01%. To date, the overall SBE participation achieved on this Contract is 8.80%. The budget for the improvements includes striping and marking costs of \$70,000 bringing the total fiscal impact to \$840,000. <u>District 5</u> (YBH)

Background and Justification: The County intends to construct the improvements in accordance with the attached work order.

Attachments:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Work Order 2024050-66 with Exhibits "A", "B", "C" and Ebix

Recommended by:	Ford I Wel	8 DEC3025
YBH/TEL -	County Engineer	Date ,
Approved By:	100	12/18/25
	Deputy County Administrator	Date

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030
Capital Expenditures	\$ 840,000	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Operating Costs	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
External Revenues	0	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
Program Income (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
In-Kind Match (County)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$ 840,000	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-	-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget?

Is this item using Federal Funds?

Is this item using State Funds?

Yes 🗸 No

Budget Account No:

Fund 3900 Dept 363

Unit R125-111 Object 4612 \$ 840,000

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Capital Outlay /Pavement Mgnt/Roadway Striping FY2025-W Canal St N- Marina Dr Bridge to SR 715

Annual Contract

Asphalt & Milling Striping and Marking

Fiscal Impact

770,000.00 70,000.00 840,000.00

C. Departmental Fiscal-Review:

III. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments.

ntract Dev. and Control

B. Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency: OB WY

12-12-25 10

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.





RSF LIMITS

WEST CANAL STREET NORTH (MARINA DRIVE BRIDGE TO SR 715)

WORK ORDER # 2024050-66 TO THE ANNUAL MILLING AND RESURFACING CONTRACT BY AND BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR WEST CANAL STREET NORTH FROM MARINA DRIVE BRIDGE TO SR 715

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an ANNUAL CONTRACT on a work order basis on July 2, 2024 (R2024-0748); and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires the CONTRACTOR to mill and resurface West Canal Street North from Marina Drive Bridge to SR 715 in Palm Beach County, Florida ("IMPROVEMENTS"); and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR agrees to construct the IMPROVEMENTS in accordance with the terms and conditions of the ANNUAL CONTRACT, and as directed and accepted by the Engineering Department, Road & Bridge Division; and

Re: WEST CANAL STREET NORTH FROM MARINA DRIVE BRIDGE TO SR 715

Work Order No.:

2024050-66

WHEREAS, based on the pricing agreed to in the ANNUAL CONTRACT, the Parties agree that a cost not to exceed \$770,000 is appropriate compensation for the services to be performed by the CONTRACTOR to construct the IMPROVEMENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the mutual benefits that flow from each to the other, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and are incorporated herein.
- 2. The CONTRACTOR agrees to construct the IMPROVEMENTS in accordance with the ANNUAL CONTRACT, and as further described in Exhibit "A".
- The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR a fee not to exceed \$770,000 to construct the IMPROVEMENTS. Final payment shall be per documented quantities installed.
- 4. The following Exhibits are attached, and made a part of this Work Order:
 - a) Exhibit A Work Order Request and Scope/Cost Estimate; and
 - b) Exhibit B OEBO Schedules 1 and 2; and
 - c) Exhibit C Public Construction Bond

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Re: WEST CANAL STREET NORTH FROM MARINA DRIVE BRIDGE TO SR 715

Work Order No.:

2024050-66

Yelizaveta Herman, Assistant County Attorney

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Work Order for the IMPROVEMENTS, pursuant to the ANNUAL CONTRACT, on behalf of the COUNTY, and CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

OWNER:	CONTRACTOR:
Palm Beach County, Florida, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida by and through its	Ranger Construction Industries, Inc., a Florida Corporation
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	
BY: Sara Baxter, Mayor	BY:
	Jamie Timming, Vice President (Printed Name and Title)
ATTEST: Michael A. Caruso, Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller	CORPORATE S E A L
BY: Deputy Clerk	WITNESS: BY: PISTUID NOW
SEAL	
	Cristina Lolli (Printed Name)
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:	
BY:	BY:
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	Penelope Dutan (Printed Name)



PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT P. O. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229

REQUEST:	REQUESTING DIVIS			
✓ WORK ORDER NO. 2024050-66✓ NEW AUTHORIZATION		DATE <u>9/2/2</u>		
CHANGE ORDER NO.	TRAFFIC ROADWAY PROD		R Trace Doyle ON DISTRICT NO: 5	
SUPPLEMENTAL NO.	CONSTRUCTION		N NO: R2024-0748	
OTHER:	STREETSCAPE		MBER:	
PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Wes	et Canal Street North from	Marina Drive Bridge to S		
PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: West	ot Carlai Gueet North horn		1:3900-363-R125-111-4612	—
CONTRACT NUMBER: 2024050		CONTRACT DATE:	·	
CONTRACTOR/CONCILITANT/I	ADON- Description	#8 W 0		_
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VEI CONTACT: Paige Weeks	NDOR: <u>Kanger Constructio</u>		IUMBER: (561) 793-9400	
				essentation .
Details: In accordance with your co				<u>∗cte</u> d.
A Separate NTP will be issued dired duration for this work request is		nmence work within five	e (5) working days. The contract	
datation for this work request is	(84)3.			

This work shall be coordinated		eginning of work)		
Adam Faustini, Director R & B (56	51) 233-3956		***************************************	
The total amount of this request, The Small Business Enterprise (SBI The estimated SBE participation fo The cumulative SBE participation to	E) goal for this contract is 1 or this request is 10.01%	.0%.		
Name: Adam Faustini	Title: Director		Telephone Number: (561)233-39	
CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VEN Please indicate your receipt of this and returning a duplicate copy.		completion of the pr	nd submit with invoice at the roject. Project completed in natract and Project Specifications.	
	2 10/17/2025		•	
Signature	Date	Signature	Date	
Jamie Timming, Vice	President			
Printed Name and Title		Printed Name and Tit	tle	
PALM BEACH COUNTY APPROVA	LS	BOARD APPROVAL	? Date:	
Division Approval	Date	Budget Approval	Date	-
Assistant County Engineer	Date	Contract Review Con	nmittee (when required) Date	
The Contract and this Work Order are sub		rdinance 2025-014,		
approved by the Board of County Commis				

1 To	ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	SECTION STREET	Exhibit 'A'		
		DATE	:	9/2/2025		
Project Description	Milling and Resurfacing Road					5
Project Location:	West Canal Street North from Marina Drive Bridge to SR 715 Commi					5
item #	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price		Amount
	MILL EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1.5")	34143	SY	\$ 3.50	\$	119,500.50
25	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (SP-12.5 TRAFFIC LEVEL C) (>200 TON ORDERS)	3414	TN	\$ 168.00	\$	573,552.00
27	OFF DUTY POLICE OFFICER	1	HR	\$ 75.00	\$	75.00
28	PORTABLE MILLING MACHINE	4	HR	\$ 400.00	\$	1,600.00
34	SURCHARGE TO DELIVER MILLINGS TO PBC STOCKPILE SITE USING CONTRACTOR VEHICLES	100	CY	\$ 2.30	\$	230.00
36	MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT	1	EA	\$ 215.00	\$	215.00
. 37	ADJUST VALVE BOX & MISC STRUCTURES	1	EA	\$ 124.00	\$	124.00
NIC	BITUMINOUS ADJUSTMENT	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
	Ranger 2024050			SUBTOTAL	: \$	700,296,50
				CONT	: \$	69,703.50
				TOTAL	: 3	770,000,00

STRIPING: \$70,000.00

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: ANNUAL MILLING AND RESURFACING	SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: 2024050			
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: 2/27/2024	COUNTY DEPARTMENT: ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS			
Section A PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO B	E COMPLETED BY THE	PRIME CONTRAC	TOR/CONSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT:	
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, IN	C. ADD	RESS: 1645 N. C	ONGRESS AVE. WPB FL 33409	
CONTACT PERSON: PAIGE WEEKS	PHONE NO.: (561)	817-1052	E-MAIL: PAIGE.WEEKS@RANGERCONSTRUCTION.COM	
PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: \$692,950 / 89.99% SBE Prime's must include their percentage or dollar amount in the Total Participation line under section	Non-SBE	SBE		
Section B PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO B	E COMPLETED BY ALL S	SUBCONTRACTOR	S/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW:	

OEBO SCHEDULE 1*

(Check all Applicable	e Categories)	DOLLAR AMOUNT OR	
Non-SBE	SBE	PERCENTAGE OF WORK	
		\$59,950	
	!	\$17,100	
		(Check all Applicable Categories) Non-SRE SRE L L L L L L L L L L L L	

\$77.050

Total Bid/Offer Price \$

Total Certified SBE Participation \$ \$77,050/ 10.0 %

I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge;

Jamle R Timming Name & Authorized Signature

Vice-President

Title

Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.

- 2. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of solicitation due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API). Please check the applicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category.
- 3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.
- 4. If a Mandatory API goal applies, failure to submit a properly executed Schedule 2 will result in a determination of non-responsiveness to the solicitation.

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2*

any mus will	tier) and should be t properly execute	2 is a binding document betweetreated as such. All Subcone this document. If a Manarmination of non-responsed/proposal.	tractors/subconsult datory API goal ap	ants, includin plies, failure	g any tiered Subc to submit a prope	ontractors/ subconsultants, arry executed Schedule 2
SOL	CITATION/PROJECT	NUMBER: 2024050				
		NAME: ANNUAL MILLING	AND RESURFACIN	IG .		
5- :	- C	GER CONSTRUCTION INDI	IOTOICO INO -		NODAD TOLICUM	^
	ck box(s) that appl		DSTRIES, INC. SL	ibcontractor;	SINDAK I RUCKIN	<u> </u>
izi s	BE 🔲 Non-SBE	☐ Supplier	Date of Pal	m Beach Coun	ty Certification (if a	oplicable); 05/07/2024
work assoc	to be performed or I lated with the service	Primes must document all work tems supplied with the dollar are product being supplied. SBE cre erly executed Schedule 2 for add	nount and/or percenta dit will only be given f	age for each wo	rk item. When applic	able, identify the line item(s)
ine tem		Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
	HAUL MILLINGS		\$90	190		\$17,100 / 2.22%
			that and the state of the state			
at the	e following total price	actor/subconsultant is prepared or percentage: 2223	Marena Drave Bridge to 88715 WOODS	#17 100 r		
	int below accompani	to subcontract any portion of the ed by a separate properly executed by a separate properly ex	ted Schedule 2.	ibcontractor/su		list the business name and the
	Ranger Cons	truction Industries, Inc.		Sirdar Trucking		
	Print Name of Pr				contractor/subconsu	tant
	_{By:} Jamie F	R Timming Communication Commence of Commen	жино оничен В	r Pholle	with Siza	16
		Authorized Signature	 		Authorized Signatu	re
	Jamie R. Tim	ming	F	hoolmattie Si	rdar	
	Print Name		P	rint Name		
	Vice-Presider	<u>t</u>	<u>F</u>	resident		
	Title		T	tie		
	Date:		D	ate: 10/16/202	25	
					This schedule are subject to the	County Emergency Ordinance 2025-014,

^{*}Revised 6.5.2025 pursuant to Emergency Ordinance 2025-014, approved on June 3, 2025

OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2*

	CITATION/	PROJECT N	UMBER: 2024050				
:OLh	.0.		ME: ANNUAL MILLIN	G AND RESURFACIN	iG	····	
	Ž.						
			R CONSTRUCTION II	NDUSTRIES, INC. SI	bcontractor.	EQUIPO EQUIPMI	ENT, LLC
,ne	ck box(s) t	het apply)					
S	BE 🖾 No	on-SBE	3 Supplier	Date of Pa	m Seach Cour	nty Certification (if a	pplicable): <u>02/07/20</u> 2
E.P.	<u>ARTICIPATI</u> to be perfo	ON - SBE Pt	imes must document all y	ork to be performed by	their own work	force on this form.	Specify in detail, the scope cable, identify the line item
SOC	lated with t	he service/p	roduct being supplied. SBE	credit will only be given f	or the areas in	which the SBE is certif	cable, identify the line liter led. A detailed quote/propo
ay t	e attached	to a propert	y executed Schedule 2 for	additional information.			
	-						40.000
e 7)		ħ	tern Description	Unit Price	Quantity/ Units	Contingencies/ Allowances	Total Price/Percentage
		····	SPHALT (1.5")	\$5,550	9		\$49,950 / 6.48%
	MOBILIZ	ATION		\$1,000	1		\$1,000 / .12%
	<u> </u>		·····				
						1	
	<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1	
	 						
	1 7					 	
heu	ndersigned	Subcontract	or/subconsultant is prepar	red to self-perform the ab	ove-described v	vork in conjunction wi	th the aforementioned proje
the	e following to	total price or d Intends to	percentage: Van	h san sains (ive saign is 1971), worse	\$4.50°/		th the aforementioned proje
the	e following t undersigne int below ac	otal price or d Intends to compenied	percentage: Decided to percentage: Subcontract any portion of by a separate properly ex	of this work to another Secuted Schedule 2.	\$4.50°/	ubconsultant, please	
the	e following t undersigne int below ac	otal price or d Intends to compenied	percentage: 2004	of this work to another Secuted Schedule 2.	genier	ubconsultant, please	
the	e following to undersigned the below as Name of	otal price or d Intends to ecompanied 2°4/3°4 tier 5	percentage: The Contract of th	of this work to another Si ecuted Schedule 2. Pr	ibcontractor/s	ubconsultant, please	
the	e following to sinderplane mt below act Name of Rang	otal price or d Intends to ecompanied 2°4/3°4 tier 5	percentage: www.com/acco	of this work to another Si ecuted Schedule 2. Pr	seasor Jocontractor/si Jocontractor/si Jocontractor/si Jocontractor/si Jocontractor/si Jocontractor/si	rent, Inc.	list the business yame and
the	e following to sundersigned mt below as Name of Frang Print N	d Intends to companied 2 nd /3 nd tier S er Constru ame of Prim	subcontract any portion of the separate property extended to the separate	of this work to another Sincerted Schedule 2. Pront	ice or Percents Equipo Equipo int Name of Su	ubconsultant, please	list the business yame and
the	e following to small religions and below actions to the following the fo	d Intends to companied 2 nd /3 nd tier S er Constru ame of Prim	subcontract any portion of by a separate properly exception industries, inc.	of this work to another Secured Schedule 2.	ice or Percents Equipo Equipo int Name of Su	rent, Inc.	list the business pame and
the	Name of Print N	d Intends to compenied 2°d/3°d tier S er Constru ame of Prim	subcontract any portion of by a separate properly extended to the separate	of this work to another Sincerted Schedule 2. Pront	ice or Percents Equipo Equipo int Name of Su	ment, Inc.	list the business pame and
the	Name of Samilars Name Samilars	ed Intends to companied 2°d/3°d tier S er Constru ame of Prim arnie R	subcontract any portion of by a separate properly extended to the separate	of this work to another Sincarted Schedule 2. Pront Pront 8	ice or Percents Equipo Equipo int Name of Su	ment, Inc.	list the business pame and
the	Name of Sprint Name Print Name Pr	er Construame of Primamie R. Timmin	subcontract any portion of by a separate properly extended to the separate	of this work to another Sincarted Schedule 2. Pront Pront 8	ice or Percents Equipo Equipo int Name of Su	ment, Inc.	list the business pame and
the	Name of Same Print Name Print Name Vice-I	ed Intends to companied 2°d/3°d tier S er Constru ame of Prim arnie R	subcontract any portion of by a separate properly extended to the separate	of this work to another Sincerted Schedule 2. Pront Pron	ice or Percents Equipo Equipo Int Name of Su	ment, Inc.	list the business pame and
the	Name of Sprint Name Print Name Pr	er Construame of Primamie R. Timmin	subcontract any portion of by a separate properly extended to the separate	of this work to another Sincerted Schedule 2. Pront Pron	ice or Percents Equipo Equipo int Name of Su	ment, Inc.	list the business pame and

BOND NUMBER:	108358154
BOND AMOUNT:	\$770,000.00
CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$770,000.00
CONTRACTOR'S NAME:	Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS	S: 1645 N. Congress Ave. West Palm Beach, FL 33409
CONTRACTOR'S PHONE:	561-793-9400
SURETY COMPANY:	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
SURETY ADDRESS:	One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183
SURETY PHONE:	800-842-8496
OWNER'S NAME:	Palm Beach County
OWNER'S ADDRESS:	2300 North Jog Road, Suite 3W-33 West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2745
OWNER'S PHONE:	561-684-4150
PROJECT NO.:	Work Order 2024050-66
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:	West Canal Street North from Marina Drive Bridge to SR 715 Asphalt Milling and Paving
PROJECT LOCATION:	West Canal Street North from Marina Drive Bridge to SR 715 Palm Beach County, FL
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	No legal description is available. The best description available is indicated in the Project Location above.

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor (Principal) and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto:

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 301 N. Olive Avenue West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

contract; and

As Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of: \$770,000.00

for	the payment whereof Principal and Su	rety bind themselves	s, their heirs,	personal
rep	presentatives, executors, administrators, su	accessors and assigns,	jointly and sev	erally, firmly by these
pre	esents.			
W	HEREAS, Principal has by written agreer	ment dated	20	entered into a
601 Pro	HEREAS. Principal has by written agreer ntract with the County for: bject Name:	Most Corol Street Ma		Deter Deller of CD 545
Pro	piect No.:	Order 2024050-66	rui irom Marina	Drive Bridge to SR 715
	pject Description:	See Page PCB-1		
	oject Location:	See Page PCB-1		
	•	•		
ın :	accordance with Design Criteria Drawings	and Specifications pr	epared by:	
Na	me of Engineering/Architectural Firm:	TBD		
Lo	cation of Firm:	TBD		
Ph	one:	TBD		
Fa		TBD		
wh	nich contract is by reference made a part her	eof in its entirety, and	is hereinafter r	eferred to as the Contract.
TE	E CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that it	f Principal:		
1.	Performs the contract dated	being made part of thi	and County for s bond by refe	or the construction of the rence, at the times and in
2.	Promptly makes payments to all claimant Principal with labor, materials, or supplie of the work provided for in the contract;	s, used directly or ind	on 255.05, Flor firectly by Princ	ida Statutes, supplying cipal in the prosecution
3.	Pays County all losses, damages (including including appellate proceedings, that Co	ing liquidated damage ounty sustains becau	s), expenses, c se of a defaul	osts, and attorney's fees, t by Principal under the

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time specified in

the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

- Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities
 connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond and Surety
 waives notice of such changes.
- 6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.
- 7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument.
- 8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere.

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Print Name)

(Print Name)

(Signature)

(Signature)

(Print Name)

(Print Name)

Witness to Surety

(Title)

ATTEST:

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.
(Seal)

By: Jamie Timpeting, Vice President
(Principal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
(Seal)/46

Willam D. Phelps, Attorney-In-Fact and FL Resident Agent (Surety)

By:

PROJECT NO.:	Work Order 2024050-66						
DESCRIPTION OF WORK:	West Canal Street North from Marina Drive Bridge to SR 715						
	Asphalt Milling and Paving						
BRATEGET AGAMIAN							
PROJECT LOCATION:	West Canal Street North from Marina Drive Bridge to SR 715						
SURETY COMPANY:	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America						
SURETY ADDRESS:	One Tower Square						
	Hartford, CT 06183						
SURETY PHONE:	800-842-8496						
BOND NUMBER:	108358154						
BOND AMOUNT:	\$770,000.00						
CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$770,000.00						
As the Surety Company for I captioned hand. Because the	Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. we have executed the contract date is unknown, we have left the bond(s) undated. As a dul						
to the state of th	and the state of the state of the bond(s) thicked. As a du						

captioned bond. Because the contract date is unknown, we have left the bond(s) undated. As a duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact for the Surety, <u>Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America</u>, permission is hereby granted to Palm Beach County to fill in the contract date on the bond(s) and power of attorney when that date is known. Also, the "signed and sealed" date on the bond(s) should be completed.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America **Travelers Casualty and Surety Company** St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint WILLIAM D PHELPS of MELBOURNE

Thorida

Their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

By:

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary, or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this

day of







E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880. Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney is attached.



Palm Beach County Compliance Summary Report

Vendor Number	Vendor Name	AM Best Rating	Insurance Carrier	Policy #	Eff. Date	Exp. Date	Coverage	Contract Number	Contract Name
DX00002814	Ranger Construction Industries, Inc.		Compliant					2024050	Milling & Depth Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent Sent
		A++g , XV	The Travelers Indemnity Company	CAP5807B18625	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	Auto Liability		
		A+g , XV	American Guarantee and Liability Insurance Company	aec377627025	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	Excess Liability		
		A++g , XV	Travelers Property Casualty Company of America	CUP5809B40725	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	Excess Liability		
		A++g , XV	The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company	CO5807B21725	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	General Liability		
		A++g , XV	The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company	UB8L88878225	4/1/2025	4/1/2026	Workers Comp		

Risk Profile:

Standard - Construction Services

Required Additional Insured: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Ownership Entity: